

No. A05-862
No. A05-871

STATE OF MINNESOTA IN COURT OF APPEALS

Commercial Associates, Inc.,

Respondent (A05-862),
Appellant (A05-871),

v.

The Work Connection, Inc.,

Appellant (A05-862),
Respondent (A05-871).

COMMERCIAL ASSOCIATES, INC.'S APPELLATE BRIEF

Briggs and Morgan, P.A.

Jeffrey F. Shaw (#99879)
David H. Grounds (#0285742)
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2157
Telephone: (612) 977-8400

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
COMMERCIAL ASSOCIATES, INC.**

Siegel, Brill, Greupner, Duffy & Foster, P.A.

M. Gregory Simpson (#204560)
1300 Washington Square
100 Washington Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Telephone: (612) 337-6100

Robins, Kaplan, Miller & Ciresi, L.L.P.

Robert J. Gilbertson (#22361X)
A.L. Brown (#0331909)
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 349-8500

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT THE
WORK CONNECTION, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Issues	1
1. Did the trial court err in granting The Work Connection's motion for judgment notwithstanding the verdict, where it also found, and The Work Connection does not appeal, that the evidence at trial supports the jury's verdict, including five separate findings of no economic harm resulting to The Work Connection?;	1
2. Is a fiduciary who makes an unintentional mistake by failing to disclose information to a business client, which does not result in any economic harm to that client, nonetheless require the fiduciary to disgorge all compensation it received from that client during its entire business relationship?.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	4
A. Commercial Associates Secured Various Insurance Coverages for The Work Connection Between 1996 and 2002	4
B. Crandall Attempted To Disclose Fees And Commissions to The Work Connection	4
C. The Annual Renewal Process	5
D. The 2001 ACE Workers' Compensation Policy	5
E. The ACE Policy Was Audited Three Times.....	6
F. The Results Of The Jury Trial	7
G. The Work Connection Motion For JNOV	7
Argument	10
A. Standard Of Review	10
B. Crandall's Mistake Should Not Result In Fee Forfeiture	11
1. The inflexible, absolute disgorgement rule of <i>Perl I</i> does not apply.....	11
2. Other Jurisdictions Use A Flexible Approach	14
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

In re Eastern Sugar Antitrust Litigation,
697 F.2d 524 (3d Cir.1982).....15

STATE CASES

In re Brandon,
902 P.2d 1299 (Alaska 1995).....15

Gilchrist v. Perl,
387 N.W.2d 412 (Minn.1986).....12, 13, 15
